

## **AGENDA**

Regular Meeting of the

## WENTWORTH TOWN COUNCIL

March 5, 2024 7:00 pm

Wentworth Town Hall 124 Peach Tree Road, Wentworth NC

Requests and Petitions of Citizens - Prior to the beginning of tonight's meeting, anyone wishing to address the Wentworth Town Council shall make a request on the appropriate sign-up sheet. Please provide the information requested. During approval of the Agenda, persons listed on the Speaker Register will be added to the Public Comment section of the Agenda. If anyone has indicated on the Speaker Register that they wish to speak concerning a specific agenda item, they will be allowed to speak prior to any action/vote taken by Council.

Article I. CALL TO ORDER

Article II. INVOCATION

Article III. APPROVAL OF TOWN COUNCIL AGENDA

A. Requests and Petitions of Citizens

B. Approve/ Amend Agenda

Article IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. Town Council Meeting - February 6, 2024

Article V. OLD BUSINESS

Article VI. NEW BUSINESS

A. Audit Report for Fiscal Year End 6/30/2023 by: Trevor Gardner, CPA - Rouse, Rouse, Rouse & Gardner

B. Funding Requests for Fiscal Year 2024-2025:

1. Rockingham County Sheriff's Office: \$2,869.00

2. RCHS SADD Club: \$2,500.00

3. Rockingham County Middle School Band: \$8,752.22

4. Wentworth PTA Ball Program: \$18,000.00

5. Project SAFE: \$782.25

6. LOT 2540, Inc. (formerly Rockingham United mobile market): \$6,000.00

7. Countywide Food Drive - Rockingham County Food Coalition: \$1,000.00

8. Museum & Archives of Rockingham County (MARC): \$10,000.00

9. Fine Arts Festival Association of Rockingham County: \$2,800.00

10. Help, Inc.: \$10,000.00

11. Arts Council of Rockingham County: \$8,500.00

12. RCHS Football: \$5,000.00

13. ReDirections: \$2,458.00

C. Discussion of Park Suggestions (Additional trees and playground equipment)

Article VII. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Article VIII. ANNOUNCEMENTS

- The next regular meeting of the Wentworth Planning Board is scheduled for Tuesday, March 19, 2024 at 7:00 pm at the Wentworth Town Hall.
- The next regular meeting of the **Wentworth Town Council** is scheduled for **Tuesday, April 2, 2024, at 7:00 pm** at the Wentworth Town Hall.
- Daylight Savings Time begins Sunday, March 10, 2024.
- The Wentworth Town Hall will be closed Friday, March 29, 2024 in observance of Good Friday. Easter is on Sunday, March 31, 2024.

## Article IX. BUDGET WORKSESSION: FY 2024-2025

- 1. Consideration of Updated Sheriff's Office Contract
- Discussion of Funding Requests
  Annual Budget Estimates

## Article X. **ADJOURN**